BYLAW NO. 237-19

BYLAW OF CLEAR HILLS COUNTY, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, FOR THE PURPOSE OF ESTABLISHING REASONABLE FEES FOR THE PURCHASE OF GOODS AND SERVICES AND REPEALING BYLAW 192-14.

WHEREAS, Section 6 of the Municipal Government Act of Alberta, 1994 being Chapter M-26.1, states that a municipality has natural person powers, except to the extent that they are limited by this or any other enactment; and

WHEREAS, the Council of Clear Hills County desire to establish reasonable fees for the purchase of various goods and services.

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of Clear Hills County, in the Province of Alberta, duly assembled, enacts as follows:

- 1. A Schedule of Fees shall be attached to this bylaw, establishing fees for the purchase of various goods and services.
- 2. Bylaw No. 192-14 is hereby rescinded.
- 3. This Bylaw shall come into force and effect on the date of final reading hereof.

READ a first time this	_day of _	January	A.D., 2019.
READ a second time this 22	_ day of _	January	A.D., 2019.
READ a third time this _22_	_ day of _	January	A.D., 2019.

Maron Croy, Reeve

Allan Rowe, Chief Administrative Officer

Clear Hills County Bylaw No. 237-19 Schedule of Fees – Purchase of Goods & Services

The amount which Clear Hills County may pay for the supply of goods and services shall be the amounts listed on this schedule.

Fencing rates (covers all material & labor costs - no cash in lieu)

\$3000.00 per half mile

Compensation may be paid for disturbance outside of the existing road allowance:

Right of Way Acquisition:

\$1000.00 per acre

<u>Right of Way Acquisition – Subdivision Land:</u>

\$1000.00 per acre

Compensation for Borrow Pits:

Borrow Pit

\$1000.00 per borrow pit

No compensation will be paid for borrow pits when the landowner has requested the access road be constructed and/or the constructed road will benefit the landowner.